
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS 

Application for Co1Tection of 
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FINAL DECISION 

This is a proceeding under the provisions of 10 U.S.C. § 1552 and 14 U.S.C. § 425. The 
Chair docketed the case after receiving the applicant's completed application on Febrnaiy 3, 
2017, and prepared the decision for the Board as required by 33 C.F.R. § 52.61(c). 

This final decision, dated October 27, 2017, is approved and signed by the three duly 
appointed members who were designated to serve as the Boai·d in this case. 

APPLICANT'S REQUEST AND ALLEGATIONS 

The applicant, a asked the Boai·d to remove from his 
record a Special Officer Evaluation Report (SOER), which documents his removal from his 
primaiy duty as the Executive Officer (XO) of a cutter on April 7, 2015. He also asked the Boai·d 
to restore his name to a commander (CDR) promotion list so that he will receive the promotion 
he was selected for by the CDR selection board that convened in August 2014. The applicant 
alleged that the SOER is e1rnneous and unjust and that therefore-and because of other eITors 
committed by the Coast Guai·d-his removal from the promotion list was eIToneous and unjust. 

The disputed SOER states that the applicant was removed from his prima1y duty based on 
"substandard conduct." The assigned marks include two very low mai·ks of 2 for "Judgment" 
and "Responsibility,"1 a low mark of 3 for "Professional Presence," and a mai-k in the third spot 
( of seven) on the officer comparison scale, which indicates that his commanding officer (CO) 
rated him as a "fair perfonner" in comparison to other LCDRs. These low marks ai·e suppo1ted 
by negative comments concerning adultery, which appeai· in the Summa1y of the Record below. 

1 Coast Guard officers are rated on a scale of 1 (lowest) to 7 (best) in eighteen pe1fonnance dimensions and also on a 
"comparison scale" with seven possible marks. The Supervisor and Repo1t ing Officer assign marks by comparing 
the officer's performance to the written standards for each petfonnance dimension and then comments suppo1ting the 
assigned marks. The Repo1ting Officer ( often, as in this case, the commanding officer) marks the comparison scale 
by comparing the officer's performance dw·ing the period with that of all other officers of the same rnnk that the 
Repo1ting Officer has known throughout his career. COMDTINST Ml 611. lA, Atticles 2.E. and 2.F. 
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Summary of Allegations About the SOER 

The applicant stated that he was serving in a district on the - when he was 
selected for promotion to CDR in August 2014 and was placed near the top of the promotion list. 
Later that year, he enthusiastically accepted an off-season assignment as the XO of a cutter in 

on the - · Before transfenmg, he was "frocked"2 as a CDR on 
December 19, 2014, based on his anticipated promotion, and transfeITed to the cutter after the 
holidays. The applicant stated that he believed that his duties for the cutter would "necessitate 
much time away from the homeport/ ' and so his wife and two children remained --

The applicant stated that a few weeks later, he became "involved with a maITied woman," 
who subsequently revealed the affair to her husband, who complained to the applicant's CO. As 
a result, he was removed from his assignment as the XO and received the disputed SOER. His 
CO told him to submit a draft SOER even though Coast Guard policy cautions against allowing 
officers to write their own OERs. He noted that because he was the XO of a cutter, the CO 
signed the SOER as both his Supervisor and Repo1ting Officer and so he had only one evaluator 
instead of two.3 In addition, the OER Reviewer who reviewed the SOER for eITors and incon­
sistencies was only a CDR, whereas his CO was a captain. Therefore, he argued, the SOER was 
"effectively based on only one person's subjective opinion," rather than a rating chain of three 
officers, and "did not properly reflect [his] perfonnance over the entire period of the report." 

The applicant alleged that the SOER is eIToneous and U11just as it "inc01Tectly impa1ts the 
feelings of the woman's spouse to the community as a whole. This was a private consensual 
relationship with a woman [who] has no nexus or connection to the Coast Guard. She was not a 
crewmember, subordinate, relative, or contractor, nor did she have any other connection to the 
Service or the Depa1tment of Homeland Security." 

The applicant alleged that the draft SOER that he submitted to his CO shows that the 
SOER is substantially incomplete because the CO omitted significant accomplishments without 
explanation even though there was space for more comments on the final version. The approved 
SOER, he argued, fails to reflect the positive work he completed during the rep01ting period. 

2 An officer on a promotion list may be "frocked" (allowed to wear the unifotm and use the title of the higher rank 
before actually being promoted) when the officer is transfen-ed to a position nonnally held by an officer of the higher 
rank so that the officer will be better able to wield the authority and petfonn the duties of that position. 
COMDTINST M1000.3A, Article 3.A.13. 
3 OERs are signed by a "rating chain," which includes the reported-on officer (the evalue.e); a Supervisor, who 
assigns the first thirteen perfo1mance marks on an OER form with supporting comments; a Rep01ting Officer, assigns 
the last five perfonnance tnarks and the comparison scale mark on an OER f01m with supporting comments; and a 
Reviewer, who reviews the OER for completeness and ensures that the Supervisor and Reporting Offic.er have 
adequately executed their responsibilities and retums the OER if there are en-ors, omissions, or inconsistencies. The 
Supervisor is nonnally the officer who supervises the evaluee on a day-to-day basis. The Reporting Officer is 
nomially the Supervisor of the Supervisor, but if evaluee is not a CO, then the Reporting Officer is nonnally no 
higher than the evaluee' s CO, and any CO in the rank of 0 -3 or above, or any officer in the rank of 0-5 or above, 
may serve as both Supervisor and Rep01ting Officer. An OER Reviewer is nonnally the Supervisor of the Reporting 
Officer may be junior to the Reporting Officer. OER Reviewer is a position designated by competent authority 
rather than a specific person. COMDTINST M1000.3A, Article 5.A.2.d. 
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The applicant stated that the SOER should als cause is "serves no fmther 
purpose now other than to repeatedly shame [him] whenever it goes before a future Board or 
Panel. [He has] to endure knowing that [his] peers, colleague 

n about [his] personal life that is none of their business." He 
alleged that he has "suffered enough" because he lost a job he loved, was unable to serve at sea, 
and had to move away from the area where his mother and brothers live and where his family 
was looking fo1ward to living. He stated that the revocation of his promotion and continuing 
effects on his career are unnecessaiy and not justifiable. 

The applicant stated that he submitted an addendum to the SOER, but the Personnel 
Service Center (PSC) advised him that it would redact ce1tain infonnation that was deemed 

restricted. He alleged that the restrictions unjustly pre:===~~ =~~~ ·g all of the cir­
cumstances sunounding his adulte1y and so limited hi dressing SOER comments that 
impugned his character. - -The applicant stated that after the SOER was completed, the Officer Personnel Manage-
ment (OPM) branch of PSC informed him that his frocking had been rescinded and that his 
promotion would be edings. He retm 
and then was reassigned to 

Allegations About the Special Board 

The a ed a personal statement 

sibility for his actions. He had not "handle[ d] the com­
pounded stress of the job, family separation, and vai·ict11•••• frnstrntions with [his] prior 
and cmTent assignments well." A and the 
cutter would not be as soon as he had hoped. Therefore, he spent "increasing 
amounts of time at work in an attempt to bmy the emotional challenges [he] was dealing with, 
but in a misguided effo1t to find solace in distraction, [he] engaged in a ve1y b 

f similar age." 

The applicai1t stated that he was entitled to submit a statement to the Special Board when 
it convened in November 2015. Although he asked for a hearing with the Special Board, his 
request was denied even though he was working at Headquaiters, where the boaTd was to con­
vene. In addition, he argued, PSC biased the Special Board by asking it not whether he could 
perfo1m as a CDR, but whether his name should be removed from the promotion list. The appli­
cant also ai·gued that because none of the members of the Special Board were - they did 
not have the background to accurately assess his perfo1mance in his prima1y specialty. He 
argued that they had no objective basis for evaluating his record and perf01mance or whether he 
was capable of perfonning as a CDR. 

Moreover, the record before the Special Board was incomplete, the applicant alleged, 
because when his supervisor at his Headquaiters office received orders for an off-season transfer 
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at the end of 2015, PSC determined that he would "fleet up"4 to fill her CDR position, where he 
would be responsible for much of day-to-day management of the office. The applicant alleged 
that this assignment to a high-visibility role was imp01iant because it showed that both OPM and 
the had faith and confidence in his ability to perfo1m as a CDR. There­
fore, he asked his Division Chief how to provide this inf01mation to the Special Board, and the 
chief f01warded the inf01mation to the officer at OPM-1 responsible for Special Boards. The 
applicant stated that OPM-1 responded cryptically by referencing a manual but indicated a will­
ingness to accept the new information. Therefore, he submitted a memorandum with his supple­
mental information about fleeting up to take his supervisor's position to both the officer respon­
sible for Special Boards and the recorder for the Special Board three days before the Special 
Board convened, but his supplemental inf01mation was not submitted to the Special Board. The 
applicant alleged that as a result of this enor, the Special Board decided to remove him from the 
promotion list based on an enoneous and incomplete record. 

The applicant ai·gued that the decision of the Special Board is also not supported by the 
record. He argued that the Special Boai·d' s finding that his conduct had been unethical is "mate­
rially flawed" because there was no evidence that his conduct had been unethical since he had 
accepted responsibility for his actions instead of lying or refusing to answer questions. He 
argued that the Special Boai·d should not have attributed the spouse ' s feelings and retribution to 
society at large. He argued that the ' 'retribution and the demands being made by the spouse 
[were] personal matters outside the Coast Guard and not the province of an ex-parte administra­
tive heai·ing designed to enhance the efficiency of the Service. There is no nexus between [his] 
personal actions and the efficient workings of Government." 

The applicant noted that in recent guidance to selection boards, the Commandant has 
emphasized the importance of selecting officers with the "strength of character to hold them­
selves accountable for lapses in behavior" and of evaluating "enors against service standards and 
impacts. Consider subsequent peif01mance and conduct that positively reflect lessons learned 
and demonstrate tl1e officer's potential to serve in the next higher grade." The applicant argued 
that "applying the totality of this guidance to [his] overall record necessitates a result different 
than the naiTowly focused view of the Special Board." He stated that his removal from the pro­
motion list denied him the promotion and will result in his retirement as soon as he attains twenty 
yeai·s of service. 

The applicant stated that his job pe1f01mance has been stellar throughout his cai·eer and 
did not decline at any time before, during, or after the affair, as shown by his other OERs. He 
ai·gued that the affair was "not a performance issue, rather it was a personal challenge that [he] 
stmggled with that has nothing to do with the Coast GUaI·d. [He] stumbled in [his] personal life 
and instead of finding support and understanding within [his] then chain of command, [he] was 
publicly shamed, lost [his] dream assignment, was no longer able to supp011 the ship's crew [that 
he] cared deeply about, and was diminished in [his] chances to return to sea." He argued that the 
"Coast Guard has overstepped its role by taking action for a situation that has nothing to do with 
the Service ... based solely on a personal matter that is properly between [him] and [his] family." 
The applicant asked to be able to continue his career in the Coast Guai·d. 

4 When a member' s billet is left vacant, a CO may "fleet up" a subordinate member of the command to fill the billet, 
in which case OPM-2 may adjust the names on the Personnel Allowance List without issuing transfer orders. 
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The applicant stated that the administrative action taken by the Coast Guard has not only 
limited his career but hmi his family and their future. He st 

, celebrations, and school and spo1ts events because of his 
milita1y career "is not diminished through any of [his] actions." 

In suppo1i of his allegations, the applicant submitted many emails and milita1y and 
personnel records, the most relevant of which are included in the Summaiy of the Record below. 

SUMMARY OF THE RECORD 

The applicant was commissioned an ensign in - and served aboard two cutters 
before the Coast Guard assigned him to . He was promoted to lieutenant junior 
grade in .. and to lieutenant in .. , and he received two Achievement Medals and a Com­
mendation Medal. 

The applicant 
for four years, where he r 

, he served as the XO of a large cutter and received excellent OERs. The applicant 
received another Commendation Medal and a Navy Achievement Medal during this period. 

The applicant received excellent OERs and was awai·ded 
two more Commendation Medals for this service. In he was selected for promo-
tion to CDR and placed neai· the to ecember 
2014, he was frocke on his upcoming assignment to a CDR billet. 

Removal and SOER 

On Januaiy 5, 2015, the applicant rep01ied for duty as the XO of a large cutter that was 
not then operational. On April 7, 2015, he was removed from this prima1y duties based on "sub­
standard conduct" in accordance with Aliicle 5.A.3.e.(l)(b) of COMDTINST M1000.3A. A few 
days later, the applicant submitted five pages of bulleted info1mation about his pe1fonnance 
during his three months aboard the cutter and suppo1iing documentation as input for the SOER 
that would document his removal from his duties. He also submitted a draft SOER with many 
positive comments about his perfo1mance as well as the following: 

Unfo1iunate personal conduct outside of CG work environment compromised ability 
for continued fulfillment of prima1y duties. [His] involvement in extra-mai·ital affair 
& subsequent investigation necessitated removal; othe1wise perception amongst crew 
would be that disparity existed in handling Good Order & Discipline. Upon realiza­
tion of gravity of situation, [he] self-repo1ied conduct to CO; work never diminished 
thrn invx. Outside of this conduct, [he is] a self-sta1ier. ... 
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Unfortunate personal conduct that occmTed over less than 3 week period appears far 
from n01m for [the applicant]; fully expect [him] to move fo1ward with career utiliz­
ing available suppo1i to ensure conduct is never again called into question. Highly 
recommend future assignment afloat ... Recommend proceed with promotion to 0-5 
as scheduled. 

p.6 

On the official SOER documenting his removal, the applicant received eight marks ( out 
of eighteen) of "not observed," indicating that the CO felt that he had not observed sufficient 
perfo1mance to assign a mark in that perfo1mance dimension. He also received three high marks 
of 6 and four marks of 5 with suppo1iing positive comments. The Repo1iing Officer's pait of the 
SOER, however, includes a mai·k of 3 for "Professional Presence," two marks of 2 for "Judg­
ment" and "Responsibility," and a mai·k in the third spot on the compai-ison scale, denoting a 
"fair perfo1mer." These low marks are supp01ied by the following negative c01mnents: 

[The applicant] was off to a promising start as an XO; however, [he] had an unfor­
tmiate lapse in personal conduct that occmTed over a period of approximately 
3 weeks. This lapse revealed significant defects in his personal and professional 
qualities. 

Personal misconductl5l outside of CG work environment compromised ability for 
cont'd fulfillment of prima1y duties as XO and exposed chai·acter flaw. Involve­
ment in an inappropriate relationship with a manied woman demonstrated a lapse 
in judgement and personal accountability that dispai·aged CG's reputation among 
individuals in local community .... 

[The applicant's] poor personal conduct may have been out of the no1m for an 
othe1wise solid officer. Behavior was reprehensible & in direct contrast to Good 
Order & Discipline, unde1mining duties & responsibilities as a senior leader & 
XO of a major cutter crew. Actions necessitated removal from prima1y duties. I 
fully expect [him] to move fo1wai·d w/career utilizing available suppo1i to ensure 
conduct is never again called into question. Rec[ ommend that he] be retained in 
Service, but not be pe1mitted to promote as scheduled due to substandai·d conduct. 
[His] administrative skills and make him well suited for most 
staff assignments. 

On Ap11l 24, 2015, OPM-1 advised the applicant that "based on pending potential adverse 
information," his promotion would be temporarily delayed in accordance with Article 3.A.12.f 
of COMDTINST Ml 000.3A and his autho11zatio11 to frock as a CDR had been revoked. OPM-1 
stated that he would be notified "when it has been detennined that either you will be promoted or 
fmther administrative action is necessaiy." The applicant acknowledge this notification on April 
30, 2015. 

On May 22, 2015, the applicant submitted to OPM-3 an addendum for the SOER with 
many comments concerning his wife, children, and other family members. On May 26, 2015, 
OPM-3 returned the addendum with comments and redactions of "information/comments that 

5 Adultery is a crime under Article 134 of the Unifom1 Code of Military Justice (UCMJ). 
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specifically relate to or indicate your family status, such as wife and kids/geo-separation, which is 

restricted,” as well as specific details about his performance that occurred outside of the reporting 

period for the OER, which are also restricted.6  The applicant replied that the restrictions would 

limi   b l y  p  ontext for the SOER.  OPM-3 replied that the policy allowed for only 

broad references to family and prior assignments, such as “cumulative stress built up from being 

away from family in addition to demanding/high stress jobs.”  The applicant revised his OER 

addendum and submitted it the same day. 

 

In his OER addendum, the applicant stated that he deeply regretted and was embarrassed 

by his conduct.  To put his behavior “into context,” he stated that he had worked in high-stress 

assignments since 2006 in which he had carried a smart phone to be available 24/7, which often 

reduced his personal time.  He stated that although he had enjoyed more personal time in 2014 

and was able to explore the wilderness in his boat, he vigorously pursued the opportunity to be 

the XO of the new cutter, which would be homeported near his hometown.  His excitement 

quickly diminished when he reported for duty in January 2015, however, because the disruption 

to his personal life caused stress, sadness, and depression.  He stated that he compensated by 

working longer hours and increasing his exercise routine and did not realize that “the emotional 

toll that was occurring put [him] in crisis mode.”  Looking for anything that would lift his spirits, 

he stated, he began a romantic relationship with a civilian woman, which gave him something to 

look forward to.  The applicant stated that the relationship “ended badly” and he simultaneously 

realized that it was not what he wanted.  However, the damage had already been done.  The 

applicant stated that he “informed [his] CO and cooperated through the aftermath.”  The appli-

cant stated that he had “paid dearly for [his] mistake” because of the personal and professional 

embarrassment, the loss of his “dream assignment,” and continuing negative effects on his career.  

He asked for an opportunity to rebuild his career. 

 

The applicant’s CO and the SOER Reviewer forwarded his addendum for entry in his 

record without comment. 

 

Special Board 

 

On September 15, 2015, the Boards, Promotions, and Separations Branch of OPM (OPM-

1) notified the applicant by memorandum that based on the SOER, OPM-1 had initiated action to 

convene a Special Board to “recommend whether you should be permanently removed” from the 

promotion list in accordance with Article 3.A.12.f. of COMDTINST M1000.3A.  OPM-1 noted 

that pursuant to COMDTINST 1410.2, the applicant was allowed to submit comments on his 

own behalf for the Special Board within 21 days of acknowledging the notification.  The appli-

cant acknowledged it by signature on September 25, 2015. 

 

On October 9, 2015, the applicant submitted a statement to OPM-1 for the Special Board.  

He admitted that he had had a sexual encounter with a married woman.  He stated that upon 

learning that she had told her husband, who intended to complain to his command, he self-

reported to the CO.  The applicant detailed his prior performance and the stresses of his prior 

assignments and the sacrifices he and his family had made for his Coast Guard career.  He noted 

                                                 
6 Article 2.B. of COMDTINST M1611.1A prohibits comments referring to an officer’s “performance or conduct 
which occurred outside the reporting period” or the officer’s “marital or family status.” 
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that from 2010 to 2012, when he was assigned to a cu way from his family, both 
of his wife's parents had died unexpectedly, which caused immense strain on her and their chil­
dren. The applicant stated that the stresses and long hours of 

had diminished his resiliency and "created a chasm with [his] 
family." He stated that when he learned about the opportunity to seive as the XO of the new cut­
ter in June 2014, he requested the assignment and was ecstatic because his mother and brothers 
lived near the homeport. He planned to transfer to the homepo1t by himself in J anuaiy 2015 but 
move his wife and children to the ai·ea at the end of the summer in 2015. 

The applicant ftuther told the Special Boai·d that when his workload became more man­
ageable in the summer of 2014, he took leave and spent a lot oftime with his family. The rest of 
the year included "emotional highs" in the successfol his receipt of a 
Commendation Medal, and his frocking as a CDR. Holll•••ing and after his transfer to the 
cutter, he experienced "deep emotional■■■■■■lt atTived, he discovered that the cutter 
would li~ ot be ready for an o~ nal patrol until 2017 and so he would not "get the time 
at sea that [he] so highly treasured." His isolation from fatnily and friends was exacerbated by 
the time difference, which made telephone calls difficult. However, he "dove into the extensive 
work with a deten · ckled a wide ra 
morale issues." Aft.er a m 1t 

ot go well. His wife and kids had been having a tough time because of his absence 
and they were angiy that they were going to have to move again. He and his wife did not com­
municate well, and when he atTived back at the cutter he "needed an escape, a distraction, from 

[his] own gui■•••••••••• avoided the dangers of al 

ted his work aboard the cutter and attached the draH 
SOER he had prepai·ed with the attachments. He dis<lll■■■■lrent perfonnance and cai·eer 
goals and asked the Special Board uild his 
career. 

In an endorsement for the Special Boai·d dated October 13, 2015, the 
stated that the applicant had achieved eno1mous accomplishments since aniving 

at Headquaiters in late April. He stated that the applicant is a "self-sta1ter with limitless capaci­
ty'' who "sought and excelled handling additional duties." He stated that the applicant "is a self­
less leader - he 's first to lend a hand to subordinates and superiors" and is "an inspiring leader 
ai1d inexhaustible teammate." He stated that the applicant's work quality is "easily what we want 
from a Commander" and that he had "just allowed the cmTent 0-5 office deputy to compete for 
an offseason assignment because I know [the applicant] can step into that billet and ftmction 
instantly without any progi·ammatic gap." He stated that the applicant had "de1 I candor, 
self-exatnination, and personal accountability," and that his experience and intellect could "sig­
nificantly benefit the Coast Guai·d' s operational ai1d strategic leaders for yeai·s to come." 

On November 9, 2015, the applicant's Division Chief advised OPM-1 that the applicant's 
0-5 supervisor had received transfer orders from OPM-2 (the Officer Assignments Branch of 
OPM) and that he had suppo1ted her request to transfer because his office was over-billeted due 
to the applicant's assignment there. The Division Chief told OPM-1 that the applicant "will 
assume those responsibilities upon [the supervisor' s] depaiture. We had OPM-2 adjust the PAL 
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[Personnel Allowance List (the Division’s organization l g  chart)] to reflect [the appli-

cant’s] filling the O-5 deputy position.  What is the proper mechanism to get this info before the 

special board?”  OPM-1 replied that the applicant could “incl   f    

  b     [Article 3.A.12.f. of COMDTINST M1000.3A].”  The Division 

Chief forwarded this email to the applicant and told him that he was “able to get you moved into 

the deputy position on PAL” and that he could provide the information to the Special Board, 

which was to convene on November 13, 2015.  The applicant submitted an addendum to OPM-1 

on November 10, 2015, which stated that he would be fleeting up to backfill the O-5 deputy posi-

tion when the incumbent was transferred in January 2016. 

 

On November 13, 2015, a Special Board composed of a captain and two commanders 

convened to review the applicant’s records and recomm      name should be 

removed from the promotion list.  The list of attachme    Special Board’s report includes 

the applicant’s statement dated October     endorsement as “Tab A,” but the adden-

dum to th  atement is not mentio   The Special Board concluded that his name should be 

removed, finding that his conduct 

 

constituted a s f  b  f   nd discipline, refl  l  

upon his judgment  p f l    Off   U S  C  G   

W l  serving in a position of trust and leadership as Executive Officer of a major 

unit, [he] mismanaged personal affairs to the detriment of the Service by engaging 

in a sexual relationship with a married woman.  This behavior subverted trust 

within  l l y  b ught discredit to the Servi   T  gg  

 f     b      

f  C  G  Off    C   F  [  l ] f l   

   l  l f l behavior while assigned in a highly visible leader-

ship position. 

 

As demonstra  y  ve deficiencies, these actions are inconsistent with 

Coast Guard Core Values.  [The applicant] failed to meet the prescribed standards 

expected of senior officers as outlined in Commandant’s Guidance to PY 5  

PY 6 Officer Selection Boards and Panels. 

 

On December 1, 2015, OPM-1 forwarded the Report of Proceedings of the Special Board 

up through the Commandant, who approved the proceedings and recommendation on January 5, 

2016.  

 

On January 22, 2016, the Secretary approved the Special Board’s recommendation that 

his name be removed from the promotion list.  

 

On January 28, 2016, OPM-1 informed the applicant of the results of the Special Board 

and forwarded him the Report of Proceedings.  OPM-1 stated that under 14 U.S.C. § 272, the 

removal would constitute the applicant’s first non-selection for promotion and noted that the 

applicant would be reconsidered for promotion in August 2016.  The applicant acknowledged 

this notification on February 4, 2016. 

 

- -
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On his OER dated April 30, 2016, the applicant  llent marks and was strong-

ly recommended for accelerated promotion.  However, he was not selected for promotion in 

August 2016.  Based on his two non-selections and more th  8  f   ll b  

   y l l g ble to retire. 

 

 

VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD 

 

On July 27, 2017, a JAG officer submitted an advisory opinion in which he recommended 

that the Board deny relief in this case and adopted the findings and analysis provided in a memo-

randum by PSC.  

 

PSC reviewed the facts and policies and noted t   pplicant’s addendum to his origi-

nal statement to the Special Board had   ed within the 21 days of notification as 

required.   

 

PSC stated that under Article 1.F.2.b. of COMDTINST M1000.8A, the applicant was 

properly removed from    XO f   ffair with a married    l l 

community.  PSC stated th   l  3 2 f  f COMDTINST M 000 3   ff ’s 

p  ould be delayed if there is “any circumstance which casts doubt on the moral or pro-

fessional qualifications of the officer concerned, including pending action by a board of officers.” 

 

PSC s      14 U.S.C. § 254, the Spec l B  b   

  l  “    l      b   l f  f 

ff    ff  f  C  G  f      ”  PSC 

   Sp l B   f  that the applicant’s conduct had constituted a significant 

breach of good order and discipline and so recommen    name be removed from the 

promotion list.  This recommendation   

 

PSC submitted statements from the applicant’s CO and OER Reviewer (summarized 

below), who have supported the completeness and accuracy of the SOER.  In ligh  f  

 PSC ed that the marks and comments in the SOER are based on facts to which the 

applicant admitted.  In addition, PSC stated that the SOER’s preparation by the CO as both 

Supervisor and Reporting Officer and review by the designated OER Reviewer, who was a CDR, 

was in accordance with policy. 

 

PSC argued that the applicant has failed to substantiate that the SOER is incomplete or 

unjust and has not overcome the presumption of regularity.  Therefore, PSC concluded, no relief 

should be granted. 

 

Rating Chain’s Declarations 

 

The CO of the cutter, who signed the SOER as both Supervisor and Reporting Officer, 

stated that the applicant was relieved of his duties as XO after a thorough investigation of his 

adultery was conducted.  The CO noted that both the woman and her husband were civilians and 

not affiliated with the Coast Guard. 

 

- -
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Regarding the SOER, the CO stated that it “is  pl  d accurate reflection of his 

performance.”  He stated that the applicant had reported aboard in January 2015, more than five 

months after the core group of the crew had arrived, and so  f   l    

ppl ’  SOER p   l y been initiated, “negating some of the credit he claimed in his 

Officer Evaluation Support information.”  The CO stated that he marked many of the perfor-

mance dimensions on the SOER as “not observed,” instead of assigning marks with comments, 

because he felt that the three-month evaluation period—during which the applicant was away for 

21 days—did not provide sufficient grounds to accurately assess his performance in those dimen-

sions. 

 

The CO stated that he learned of the applicant’s affair with a married woman from the 

unit chaplain, who had been called by the woman’s husb   T  CO  “The husband had 

been calling … area Coast Guard units attempting to i fy e Coast Guard officer who was 

having an affair with his wife.  The hus    st Guard officer’s first name and knew 

that he w  igh in the command s ure.  All of this occurred within approximately 2 months 

of [the applicant] reporting to [the cutter].”   

 

The CO furthe     l   “ ought this relation     

woman via an internet tool ”  T  CO    p    ’  b   f  s 

   lear that the applicant’s conduct had disparaged the Coast Guard’s reputation in the 

local community as the husband had “consulted with friends and co-workers on how to proceed 

with his knowledge of his wife’s affair, which is why he called the Coast Guard units.”  The CO 

noted that wh     ppl  he cutter crew was about to     f  

 f   b f    f    

 

 T  SOER R    a declaration that as Chief of the Atlantic Area Cutter 

Forces Branch in 2015, he was the designated Reviewe    o policy required a Reviewer 

to be senior to the Reporting Officer   H      l     applicant 

in 2011 and 2012, w     of the cutter for which the applicant was the XO.  He stated 

that as the Reviewer, his role was to ensure that the SOER “was valid, that the comments were 

allowed and supported the marks give.”  He stated that he worked with OPM-3, t  Off  E l

 B  of OPM, to ensure that the SOER was prepared in accordance with policy and 

that he had re-reviewed the SOER and could find nothing that disqualified it. 

 

 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD 

 

On September 15, 2017, the applicant responded to the advisory opinion of the Coast 

Guard.  He stated that he disagreed with it and asked the Board “to take a hol  w of [his] 

record, compare it to the adverse actions taken against [him] and their continuing consequences 

to [his] professional and personal life, and then determine if [his] case merits relief.”  He alleged 

that each adverse action had been compartmentalized and made without all available information 

because he had been restricted from including pertinent information in his addendum to the 

SOER and his addendum to his statement to the Special Board had not been shown to the Board.  

He asked the Board to allow him to continue his career instead of retiring by granting relief. 

 

- -
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The applicant stated that the Coast Guard’s adv y p  correctly stated the policies 

in COMDTINST M1000.3A but argued that any policy that allows a single person to serve as 

both Supervisor and Reporting Officer for a derogatory SOER   

 

The applicant repeated many of his arguments and also argued that under Article 1.F.2.b. 

of COMDTINST M1000.8A, he should not have been removed from his duties because his con-

duct “did not significantly hinder mission accomplishment or unit readiness,” his actions did not 

“significantly undermine” his leadership authority, and he did not lack the ability or desire to do 

the work.  He alleged that there is no avenue of appeal when a CO removes an officer from his 

duties and so he had to accept his CO’s decision but did not agree with it.  He argued that his 

removal was unauthorized because there is no evidence, other than the opinion of the CO, that 

his indiscretion significantly undermined his leadership    he reputation of 

the crew in the local community.   

 

Th  pplicant stated that the CO’s declaration indicates that the CO must have “negotiat-

ed with the husband” to convince him not to bring more negative attention to the affair.  He 

argued that it is clear that the CO’s decision was unjustly and heavily influenced by the com-

plaints of a civilian ins  f   f  C  Guard. 

 

T  pplicant stated that the policy limiting an officer’s submission of information to a 

Special Board to 21 days from acknowledging notification is arbitrary, capricious, and unjust.  

He noted that the 21-day limitation does not appear in COMDTINST 1410.2 and that Article 

3.A.4.f.(1) sta  ly   ff ’  l r must arrive before the a b    T

f     2  l   b  f  l   l    l   

   f    l  f    S l B   H   

  f   OPM    ened the Special Board, was going to assign him to an  

O-5 billet at Headquarters was highly relevant inform    Special Board should have 

seen.   

 

The applicant argued that the Special Board erred because his conduct was not a result of 

an ethical issue or character flaw and neither subverted trust within the local   

b  t on the Coast Guard.  Nor did his actions constitute a significant breach of good 

order and discipline or reflect poorly on his judgment or professionalism.  The applicant stated 

that he made a human mistake and had handled it with candor and integrity and had resolved not 

to repeat the mistake.  He stated that his own actions had not involved any member of the mili-

tary or compromise his ability to carry out his duties.  He argued that the “mistake in [his] per-

sonal life has no bearing on [his] judgment or professionalism as an officer.” 

 

Regarding the CO’s declaration, the applicant stated that the CO neve   m that he 

disagreed with the applicant’s input for the SOER.  The applicant pointed out that his “overall 

record demonstrates the highest performance throughout [his] career and [he has] never felt the 

need to embellish or take credit for the work of others.”  The applicant argued that the CO’s 

comments show the injustice caused by having the CO serve as both his Supervisor and Report-

ing Officer. 

 

The applicant alleged that although the CO said he learned about the affair from the chap-

lain, the applicant had first approached the CO and told him only that he was suspected of having 

- -
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au affair and that the chaplain had more info1mation. the applicant did not want 
to put the CO in the position of possibly serving as a witness to whatever the applicant told him. 
The applicant stated that he would have answered any questio 

the investigation and removed him from his duties a month 
later. 

The applicant stated that there is no evidence that the woman's husband told others in the 
community about their affair. He alleged that the chaplain must have improperly encouraged the 
husband to pursue retribution and that the husband's desire for retribution should not have influ­
enced the CO. He argued that his removal, the SOER, and the disruption of his life and career 
are unnecessa1y and unjust. 

APPLIC TIO NS - -The Militaiy Assignments and Authorized Absences Manual, COMDTINST Ml000.8A, 
states the following: 

(1) The officer fails to perfonu primary duties such that their performance significantly 
hinders mission accomplishment or unit readiness, or 

e at the unit (nonually at least 

(1) A cretion, an officer may be temporarily 1·emoved from primary 
duties at any time. Upon detennining that an officer meets the requirements of Article l.F.2.b. of 
this Manual for pemianent removal from prima1y duties, the c01muand will submit --

-

with Atticles 5.A.3.c and 5.A.4 h. of reference (q), Officer Accessions, E . , 
tions, COMDTINST Ml000.3 (series). The command should infonu the officer of the 

RPD process and way f01ward. 

(2) After the OER is routed to Commander (CG PSC-OPM-3) or (CG PSC-RPM) per 
Atticle 5.A.2.i. of reference (q), Officer Accessions, Evaluations, and Promotions, COMDTINST 
Ml000.3 (series), Commander (CG PSC-OPM) or (CG PSC-RPM) will review and make the final 
decision on removal from primruy duties. 

Article 5.A.3.e.(l)(b) of the Officer Accessions, Evaluations, and Pt 
COMDTINST Ml000.3A, states the following: 

Manual, 

A special OER shall be submitted to petmanently remove an officer from prima1y duties as a result 
of conduct or perfonuance which is substandard or as directed by the pe1manent relief authority's 
final action on a pennanent relief for cause request per by Article l .F. of reference ( q), Militruy 
Assigmnents and Authorized Absences, COMDTINST Ml000.8 (series)). The OER will be 
defined as derogatoty and shall follow the procedm-es for derogato1y OER submission in accord­
ance \.\rith Article 5.A.7.c. of this Manual. This OER will count for continuity. 
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Article 5.A.7.c. of COMDTINST M1000.3A, “Derogatory Reports,” states the following: 

 
(1) Definition. Derogatory reports are OERs that indicate the reported-on officer has failed in the 
accomplishment of assigned duties. Section 2 of the OER shall clearly state “Per Article 5.A.7.c. of 
Officer Accessions, Evaluations, and Promotions, COMDTINST M1000.3 (series), this OER is a 
derogatory report.” Rating chains are strongly encouraged to contact Commander (CG PSC-OPM-
3) or (CG PSC-RPM-1) for guidance in derogatory OER preparations. Derogatory OERs should be 
completed by the rating chain and received by Commander (CG PSC) no later than 45 days after 
the OER was initiated by the rating chain. Derogatory reports are only those OERs which … (c) 
Documents conduct or performance which is adverse or below standard and results in the removal 
of a member from their primary duty or position.  

(2) Responsibilities. Derogatory OERs are processed as follows:  

     (a) Reporting Officer. The reporting officer shall provide an authenticated copy to the reported-
on officer and counsel the reported-on officer of their option to prepare an addendum. The super-
visor and the reporting officer shall be afforded the opportunity to address the reported-on officer’s 
addendum via individual one-page signed endorsements to the reported-on officer’s addendum. 
The reporting officer will then forward the OER and attachments to the reviewer.  

     (b) Reported-on Officer. The reported-on officer has the option to prepare an addendum using 
Coast Guard Memorandum limited to two pages with no enclosures. The addendum must be sub-
mitted to the supervisor within 14 days of receipt of the OER unless an extension is specifically 
requested from Commander (CG PSC- OPM-3) or (CG PSC- RPM-1).  

[1] The reported-on officer’s addendum does not constitute an official request for correction 
of a record but provides the reported-on officer an opportunity to explain the failure or 
provide their views of the performance in question. Commenting or declining comment 
does not preclude the reported-on officer from an official request for correction of the 
record under Article 5.B. of this Manual or submitting an OER Reply under Article 
5.A.7.e. of this Manual. … 

    (c) Reviewer. The reviewer shall ensure that the evaluation of the reported-on officer is con-
sistent and that the derogatory information is substantiated. If the reviewer finds otherwise, they 
shall return the report to the reporting officer for additional information and/or clarifying com-
ments. Substantive changes to the OER require its return to the reported-on officer to provide 
another 14-day opportunity for the reported-on officer to revise the addendum. 

 

 Article 3.A.12.f. of COMDTINST M1000.3A states that a CO or OPM must delay a 

promotion if they know that an appointee has disqualified himself after being placed on the 

promotion list.  “Disqualification here means any circumstance which casts doubt on the moral or 

professional qualifications of the officer concerned, including pending action by a board of offic-

ers.”  OPM-1 must notify the officer about the delay and the Commandant “shall refer the case to 

a board of officers to recommend to the President whether to remove the selectee from the pro-

motion list.  The officer concerned will be afforded 10 calendar days’ notice of the proceedings, 

and may communicate by memorandum to the board via [OPM-1].”  Article 3.A.4.f. states that a 

communication to a selection (promotion) board “must arrive prior to the commencement of the 

board” and may be accompanied by one endorsement. 

 

 Paragraph 7.g. of COMDTINST 1410.2, which concerns the documents that may be seen 

by various officer boards, states the following: 

 
Special Boards. Special boards consider issues unique to a particular circumstance in making spe-
cial determinations. These determinations include but are not limited to revocation of commission, 
determination of highest grade held, removal from a promotion list, or reversion to permanent 
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grade. Because of this, there are a variety of concerns unique to these boards in relation to the 
record before each board:  

(1) Special boards that are convened to determine if an officer should be removed from a 
promotion list shall follow the guidelines set forth for ADPL promotion boards. The only excep-
tion is that communications to the board are not restricted in their length and content.  

 

 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

1. The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1552.  

The application was timely filed.7 

 

2. The applicant requested an oral hearing before the Board.  The Chair, acting pur-

suant to 33 C.F.R. § 52.51, denied the request and recommended disposition of the case without 

a hearing.  The Board concurs in that recommendation.8  

 

3. The applicant alleged that his removal from primary duties in April 2015, the 

SOER documenting this removal, and the removal of his name from the CDR promotion list in 

January 2016 are erroneous and unjust.  In considering allegations of error and injustice, the 

Board begins its analysis by presuming that the disputed information in the applicant’s military 

record is correct as it appears in her record, and the applicant bears the burden of proving by a 

preponderance of the evidence that the disputed information is erroneous or unjust.9  Absent evi-

dence to the contrary, the Board presumes that Coast Guard officials and other Government 

employees have carried out their duties “correctly, lawfully, and in good faith.”10  In addition, to 

be entitled to removal of an SOER, an officer cannot “merely allege or prove that an [SOER] seems 

inaccurate, incomplete or subjective in some sense,” but must prove that a disputed SOER was 

adversely affected by a “misstatement of significant hard fact,” factors “which had no business 

being in the rating process,” or a prejudicial violation of a statute or regulation.11    

 

 4. Removal from primary duties.  The applicant has not proven by a preponderance 

of the evidence that his CO erred by removing him from his primary duties.  A CO may remove 

an officer from his primary duties if the officer’s actions “significantly undermine their leader-

ship authority.”12  Although the applicant argued that his affair with a local civilian woman did 

not significantly undermine his leadership authority and had no nexus with his professional per-

formance, the Board strongly disagrees.  As the XO of a large cutter, his misconduct, which 

became known as a result of the woman’s husband’s response, significantly undermined his 

trustworthiness and ability to lead the crew of the cutter, particularly those who might commit 

adultery or similar misconduct.  The applicant complained that there is no evidence that his mis-

conduct was known to the community or the crew, but the CO’s declaration shows that the affair 

                                                 
7 10 U.S.C. § 1552(b). 
8 Armstrong v. United States, 205 Ct. Cl. 754, 764 (1974) (stating that a hearing is not required because BCMR 
proceedings are non-adversarial and 10 U.S.C. § 1552 does not require them). 
9 33 C.F.R. § 52.24(b).   
10 Arens v. United States, 969 F.2d 1034, 1037 (Fed. Cir. 1992); Sanders v. United States, 594 F.2d 804, 813 (Ct. Cl. 
1979). 
11 Hary v. United States, 618 F.2d 704, 708 (Ct. Cl. 1980), cited in Lindsay v. United States, 295 F.3d 1252, 1259 
(Fed. Cir. 2002). 
12 COMDTINST M1000.8A, Article 1.F.2.b. 
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had become known to members of the local civilian community through (and including) the 

woman and her husband and that the husband had broadcast the existence of an issue with a 

high-ranking officer with the applicant’s first name to the Coast Guard community by calling 

Coast Guard offices to try to discover the applicant’s last name and command.  With his affair 

known by members of the local community, the applicant was no longer an appropriate repre-

sentative of the cutter or the Coast Guard at community or media events, as XOs are sometimes 

required to do when COs are occupied elsewhere.  Therefore, the applicant’s adultery had essen-

tially disqualified him from performing the leadership role expected of the XO of a large cutter, 

and his CO did not err by removing him from his duties.  Although the applicant argued that his 

affair and the husband’s response to the affair should not have caused his removal or had such a 

great impact on his career, the Board finds that having the affair become known in the local civil-

ian and military communities, which are not isolated from each other, and being removed from 

his duties were foreseeable potential consequences of his misconduct. 

 

 5. Composition of rating chain.  The applicant alleged that the SOER is erroneous 

and unjust because the CO served as both Supervisor and Reporting Officer and because the 

Reviewer was junior to his CO.  COs who are lieutenants or higher, however, may serve as both 

Supervisor and Reporting Officer for a subordinate,13 and in the Board’s experience it is normal 

for the CO of a cutter to serve as both the Supervisor and Reporting Officer of the XO because 

there is no officer between them in the chain of command.  In addition, Chapter 5.A.2.d. of 

COMDTINST M1000.3A allows the designated Reviewer to be junior to the Reporting Officer 

unless the Reviewer is required by policy to submit comments, which was not true in this case.14  

Although the applicant argued that these policies are unjust when applied to derogatory SOERs, 

the Board is not persuaded that an officer’s misconduct or poor performance should require the 

Coast Guard to change the membership of the officer’s rating chain.  Moreover, in this case, the 

CO was both the applicant’s immediate supervisor and the officer best placed to assess the appli-

cant’s performance in the performance dimensions completed by the Reporting Officer.  Nor has 

the applicant shown that the Reviewer failed to ensure that the SOER comments supported the 

assigned marks and that OER policies were not violated. 

 

6. SOER marks.  The applicant alleged that the SOER marks are erroneous because 

his adultery had “no bearing on [his] judgment or professionalism as an officer”—two perfor-

mance dimensions for which he received low marks.  The Board strongly disagrees and notes that 

the written standard for a low mark of 2 for “Judgment” on the SOER form includes poor deci-

sion making, making decisions without considering impacts, and not weighing risks, all of which 

his misconduct reflected.  And to earn a mark of 4 for “Professional Presence” and officer must 

convey a positive image of himself and the Coast Guard and abide by the core values of honor, 

respect, and devotion to duty, which the applicant did not do.  His adultery constituted both a 

lapse in judgment and a lack of professionalism.  He failed to consider the potential impact of his 

decisions; failed to weigh risks; failed to convey a positive image of himself and the Coast Guard 

to the woman, her husband, and others who learned of the adultery; failed to show respect for a 

military family (his own); and disqualified himself from his duties as the XO.  Likewise, his 

questionable ethics in cheating on his wife; toleration of his own indifference to the law concern-

ing adultery; and creation of a major personnel problem for his command (the loss of the XO) 

                                                 
13 COMDTINST M1000.3A, Article 5.A.2.d.(3)(a)[4][a]. 
14 COMDTINST M1000.3A, Article 5.A.2.d.(4)(a) and (a)[1]. 
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support the mark of 2 for “Responsibility.”  The Board finds that the applicant has not proven by 

a preponderance of the evidence that the marks on the SOER are erroneous or unjust. 

 

7. SOER comments.  The applicant alleged that the SOER comments are erroneous 

and unjust because the affair revealed only a personal mistake and not a professional one; 

because his ability to perform his professional duties was not compromised; because his CO 

wrongly attributed the husband’s feelings to the whole community; because the Coast Guard’s 

reputation in the community was not disparaged; and because his conduct was not in conflict 

with good order and discipline and did not undermine his duties or responsibilities.  For the 

reasons stated in findings 4 and 6 above, the Board disagrees.  The applicant committed miscon-

duct that involved a local civilian, and his misconduct foreseeably became known to “individuals 

in the community,” as the SOER states, which undermined his ability to lead and discipline the 

crew and made him an inappropriate public representative of the cutter.  The applicant’s and the 

CO’s statements show that numerous individuals became aware of his misconduct, including, at 

a minimum, the woman, her husband, the friends and colleagues her husband consulted, the 

chaplain, the CO, and the investigating officer.  And because he is an officer of the Coast Guard, 

this misconduct was Service-discrediting.  The applicant also claimed that the affair did not 

reveal a “character flaw,” as the SOER states, but the Board finds that the applicant has not 

shown that his adultery cannot reasonably be considered evidence of a “character flaw.”  Com-

mitting misconduct and risking one’s career to commit adultery are inconsistent with the good 

character and discipline required of a senior Coast Guard officer.  Therefore, the applicant has 

not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the SOER marks or comments are erroneous 

or unjust. 

 

8. SOER completeness.  The Board finds that the applicant has not proven by a pre-

ponderance of the evidence that the SOER is incomplete.  The applicant argued that the SOER is 

incomplete because it does not include some of the accomplishments he listed in his input and in 

his draft.  The SOER does have a room for a few more comments, as the applicant noted, but 

there is no requirement that all of the comment blocks be filled.  The purpose of OER comments 

is not to list an officer’s accomplishments but to support each assigned numerical mark that is 

higher or lower than the “standard” mark of 4 with an example of the officer’s performance that 

supports the assigned mark.15  Because the CO marked eight of the eighteen of the performance 

dimensions as “not observed” due to the brevity of the evaluation period, fewer comments were 

required to support the assigned numerical marks. 

 

9. Restrictions on the SOER addendum.  The Board finds that the applicant has not 

proven by a preponderance of the evidence that PSC erroneously or unjustly required editing of 

his draft SOER addendum, which prevented him from explaining all of the circumstances sur-

rounding his misconduct.  The record shows that PSC properly advised the applicant that specific 

comments referring to his marital or family status or to performance that occurred outside of the 

evaluation period are prohibited.16  The first restriction prevents promotion boards from con-

sidering officers’ marital or family status in making their selections, and the second restriction 

properly confines the comments to the officer’s performance during the evaluation period.  The 

record also shows that the parts of the draft SOER addendum that PSC identified as violating the 

                                                 
15 COMDTINST M1611.1A, Articles 2.E.4. and 2.F.2. 
16 COMDTINST M1611.1A, Articles 2.B.10. and 2.B.11.  
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restrictions refer specifically to the applicant's wife or family or to his performance dming prior 
evaluation periods. And after PSC infmmed the applicant which comments were considered 
restricted, the applicant quickly submitted a different version of his SOER addendum, which 
included infmmation about his professional stress and the disrnption of his personal life without 
violating the restrictions. Although the restrictions in COMDTINST Ml61 l.1A apparently pre­
vented the applicant from adding all of the details about his family life and prior perfmmance 
that he wanted to add to the SOER, he was allowed to present such info1mation to the Special 
Board in his statement to that board. 

10. Continuing validity of the SOER. The applicant argued that the SOER should be 
removed because it no longer serves any prnpose except to shame him. Like all of his OERs, 
however, the SOER documents his perfo1mance during a repo1iing period. The SOER is no less 
valid or impmtant because it is derogatmy. Because the applicant has not proven by a prepon­
derance of the evidence that the disputed SOER is adversely affected by a "misstatement of sig­
nificant hard fact," factors "which had no business being in the rating process," or a prejudicial 
violation of a statute or regulation, the Board finds no grounds for removing or changing it. 17 

11. Lack of hearing and attorney on Special Board. The applicant argued that the 
Special Board proceedings were erroneous and unjust because he was denied an oral hearing and 
none of the board members were - The applicant did not cite any law or policy that 
authorizes or requires hearings when a Special Board is considering removing an officer's name 
from a promotion list or that requires a Special Board for - to include - as a 
board member, and the Board knows of none. Promotion is a privilege, rather than an entitle­
ment, and an officer does not have a constitutional libe1ty or prope1ty interest in his selection for 
promotion that would mandate any due process except what is granted by statute or regulation. 18 

Nor is the Board persuaded that the officers who served on the Special Board were unable to 
appreciate the quality of his OERs and the breadth of his experience and skills just because they 
were not _ _ 

12. Addendum to the statement to the Special Board. The applicant alleged that he 
was denied due process because his addendum to his statement was not submitted to the Special 
Board. He alleged that this error deprived the Special Board of the infmmation that OPM was 
going to let him "fleet up" to fill his supe1visor's 0 -5 position despite having convened the 
Special Board. Assuming that the applicant 's addendum to his statement to the Special Board 
was not actually included with the statement at Tab A to the proceedings, which the Coast Guard 
did not deny, the applicant has not shown that the 21 -day limitation on his submission was 
improper. But assuming that it was improper the question remains whether the Special Board 
was actually denied material information in making its decision. The record shows that the 
Special Board was infmmed of the applicant's possible "fleet up" and of- confidence 
that the applicant could do his supe1visor 's job and perfmm well in an 0-5 - position in 
the- 's October 13, 2015, endorsement of the applicant's statement to the Special Board: 

17 Hmy , 618 F.2d at 708. 
18 Blevins v. Orr, 721 F.2d 1419, 1421-22 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (holding that "it is clear that military promotion decisions 
simpliciter are not susceptible to due process challenges, inasmuch as there exists no property or liberty interest in a 
military promotion per se"). 
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[The applicant's] work quality is easily what we want from a Commander. fu fact, 
I just allowed the cuITent 0-5 office deputy to compete for an offseason assign­
ment because I know [the applicant] can step into that billet and function instantly 
without any programmatic gap. 

p.19 

The applicant's November 10, 2015, addendum added only the info1mation that because 
the cunent office deputy had actually received the offseason assignment, he was going to fleet up 
as the - had anticipated and that, at the Division Chiefs request and because the Division 
had been over-billeted due to the applicant's assignment, OPM-2 had adjusted the Division's 
Personnel Allowance List to reflect the fact that the - had decided that the applicant would 
fleet up to the 0-5 position in Januaiy, when the incumbent left. 

The Boai·d finds that the applicant has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that 
the Special Board was denied material info1mation, assuming that the Special Boai·d did not see 
his November 10, 2015, addendum to his statement to the Special Boai·d. The addendum did not 
include inf01mation that was materially different from the - 's endorsement for the pm-pose 
of the Special Boai·d. The - 's endorsement informed the Special Board that the applicant 
would fleet up to the 0 -5 position, with the - 's full confidence, if and when the 0-5 office 
deputy left. The applicant emphasized the fact that his addendum shows that OPM-2 had adjust­
ed the PAL, as if the adjustment of the PAL somehow reflected a change in OPM's assessment of 
his misconduct, his abilities, or the need for a Special Board. But the emails dated November 9, 
2015, do not show that the Chief of OPM had changed his mind about the need for the Special 
Boai·d; the emails show that the ~ as going to fleet up the applicant- just as the- had 
anticipated in his endorsement for the Special Board- and that therefore and because the Divi­
sion had been over-billeted, the Division Chief "had OPM-2 adjust the PAL to reflect [the appli­
cant's] filling the 0 -5 deputy position." The Boai·d finds that the fact that the applicant would be 
fleeting up as anticipated and the fact that OPM-2 had adjusted the PAL to reflect the fleet-up at 
the Division Chiefs prompting do not constitute materially different info1mation about his abil­
ity to perf 01m as an O-5-or about his superiors' confidence in his ability to perfo1m as ai1 O-5-
from what the- had already told the Special Board in his endorsement. 

13. Special Boai·d's recommendation. The Board finds that the applicant has not 
proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the recommendation of the Special Boai·d to 
remove the applicant's naine from the promotion list was unsupported or based on enoneous 
conclusions. The applicant's regular OERs show that his perfo1mance has been outstanding 
throughout his career except dming his assignment to the cutter in eaTly 2015. But the SOER 
shows that within weeks of reporting for duty as the XO of the cutter, the applicant used the 
internet to find a woman and committed adulte1y, which foreseeably could disqualify him from 
perf01ming his leadership duties as XO- and did. Therefore, the Boai·d finds that the Special 
Board's conclusions about the applicai1t 's breach of good order and discipline, poor judgment 
and professionalism, mismanagement of his personal affairs, reduction of tiust within the local 
community, failme to se1ve as a role model of ethical behavior, and failme to adhere to the Coast 
Guai·d's core values ai·e supported by the SOER. 

14. Other allegations and aiwnnents. The applicant made nmnerous allegations and 
arguments with respect to the actions and decisions of his CO and others. Those allegations not 
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specifically addressed above are considered to be not dispositive of the case or not supported by 

substantial evidence sufficient to overcome the presumption of regularity.19   

 

15. Conclusion.  The Board has found no basis for expunging the SOER, disturbing 

the recommendation of the Special Board, returning the applicant’s name to the promotion list, or 

removing his non-selections for promotion.  Although the applicant asked to Board to take a 

“holistic view” of this case and conclude that his misconduct did not warrant the loss of his 

promotion or his retirement upon attaining twenty years of service, the Board finds that his 

misconduct reflected a fairly severe lapse of judgment, especially given his XO billet, and fore-

seeably warranted his removal from his primary duties based on its effect on his ability to lead 

the crew and represent the command.  His removal required the CO to prepare the SOER, and the 

SOER in turn provided ample grounds for OPM-1’s decision to delay his promotion and convene 

a Special Board to determine whether his name should be removed from the promotion list.  And 

the preponderance of the evidence shows that the recommendation of the Special Board to 

remove the applicant’s name from the promotion list was supported by the SOER and not based 

on erroneous or incomplete information.  Accordingly, his requests for relief should be denied. 

 

(ORDER AND SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE) 

                                                 
19 33 C.F.R. § 52.24(b); see Frizelle v. Slater, 111 F.3d 172, 177 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (noting that the Board need not 
address arguments that “appear frivolous on their face and could [not] affect the Board's ultimate disposition”). 
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, USCG, for conection of his 




